APPENDIX A.

Application for the review of a premises licence or club
premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST tﬁ?
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. f
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all O X
cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use é‘-:l o
additional sheets if necessary. oy
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I The Commissioner of the Metropolis (represented by Paul Compton PC294MD

(Insert name of applicant)

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the
review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003
for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

HYPNOTIC
75-79 Norwood Road

Post town London Post code (if known) SE24 9AA

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if
known)
Mr Lincoln Smith & Mr Satchell Thompson-Smith

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known
829065

Part 2 - Applicant details
I am

Please tick yes
1) an interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below)
a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises
b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises

c) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

O 0O 0O O

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the
premises

S,



2) aresponsible authority (please complete (C) below) X

3) amember of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) []
below)

(A) DETAILS OF iNDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)
Please tick
Mmr L1 Mrs [ Miss [} Ms  [] Other title

(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick yes
| am 18 years old or over 1

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
{optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address
Commisioner Metropolitan Police

Paul Compton PC294MD & lan Clements PC362MD
Southwark Borough Police Licensing Officer

12/28 Manor Place

Walworth

London

SE17 3RL

Telephone number (if any)
0207 232 6210

E-mail address (optional)
paul.compton@met.police.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes

1} the prevention of crime and disorder X
2) public safety 4
3) the prevention of public nuisance ]
4} the protection of children from harm X

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1}
1) The Prevention of Crime & Disorder.

Police have collated evidence that customers using the premises openly use
controlled drugs without any intervention by the club management and this also
includes usage by members of staff.

2) Public Safety.

Police have serious concerns over the laissez-faire attitude to the implementation of
the stringent search proceedures which pertain to the Premises Licence, which has
resulted in illegal controfled drugs being taken into the premises and has hindered
the investigation of a serious criminal offence on a minor.

3) Protection of Children From Harm.

Police are investigating an offence of Kidnap of a 16 year old female from the
premises and the lack of use of the electronic identification entry system, which is a
condition on the Premises Licence, has resulted in the details of potential withesses
and/or suspect were unavailable to that investgation.




Please provide as much information as possibie to support the application
(please read guidance note 2)

1) Prevention of Crime & Disorder:

As the result of a complaint received from the mother of a 16 year old female,
concerning under age persons gaining access to the premises, Police conducted a
number of covert licensing visits which revealed that the premises are not adhering
too or operating the stringent security search procedures that were placed on the
Premises Licence as the direct result of a previous Premises Licence review in 2008
after serious incidents of crime & disorder involving firearms, knives and drugs.

The covert visits have revealed that the open use of controlled drugs are permitted in
the main public areas of the premises and this includes useage by staff whilst on
duty. The visits also reveal that the electronic identification entry system is not being
used and the details of potential withessess and/or suspects are not available to
assist an investigation. The verification and recording of the details of all that enter
the premises would deter an individual from committing an offence as they could
always be identified and traced.

2) Public Safety.

Police have serious concerns over the laissez-faire attitude of the club management
to the implementation of the stringent search procedures which results in controlled
drugs being taken into the premises. Covert visits by Police, along with a statement
obtained from the 16 year old victim of a serious crime, reveal that habitually the
electronic identification entry system is not used or indeed was not available for use
for an extended period and this resuited in Police issuing a Closure Notice under
Sec. 19 the Criminal Justice & Police Act 20010n 13th November 2009. Police are
currenlty investigating the serious offence of kidnap of a 16 year old female from the
premises at 02.00am and the investigation has been hindered by the lack of use of
the electronic identification entry system as a full list of potential witnessess and/or
suspect was not available.

3) Protection of Children from Harm:

As stated above, Police are currently investigating the serious offence of kidnap from
the premises. On 31st October 2009 the 16 year old victim attended the club with her
16 year old friend and gained entry without any age checks being conducted.
Alcoholic drinks were supplied, again without any age checks being conducted and
subsequently a male abducted the young victim as they both left the premises.
Thankfully the young victim managed to break free from the suspect whilst close to
the premises. The premises was not using the electronic identification entry system
and therefore potential witnessess and details of the suspect were not available to
the investigation.




Please tick yes
Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before >4

if yes please state the date of that application
Day Month Year

1]a]o[3[2]olo]s]

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state
what they were and when you made them

Police previously submitted a expedited review application on 11th March 2008 as
the premises had been associated with serious crime and disorder in form of gun-
enabled crime,viclence and drugs, over an extended period.

Police had executed of a search warrani issued under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971
on 8th March 2008 involving over 100 Police Officers,where serious crime were
discovered and a number of serious breaches in the Premises Licence giving rise to
concern over public safety were identified.

Found during the search were a self-loading 9mm pistol & ammunition, four lock
knives and a significant amount of illegal controlled drugs.

Significant breaches in the Premises Licence were also identified: The capacity limit
was set at 100 persons, however 276 customers were found inside the premises.
Despite having signage stating "Over 21's Only" the premises contained the following:

One Hundred and Twelve under 21
Twenty-Three age 20
Twenty-eight age 19

Twenty-five age 18

Twelve age 17

Fifteen age 16

Eight age 15

One age 14

A Police Superintendent considered the level of crime associated with the premises
was so serious that the only option was to issue an expedited review of the premises
under Section 53A Licensing Act 2003




Please tick yes
» | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible X
authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club
premises certificate, as appropriate
» | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements X
my application will be rejected

IT 1S AN OFFENCE, |JIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON
THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
APPLICATION

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 3)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent
(See guidance note 4). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what

capacity. .
Signature /
Date 29th January 2010

Capacity  Police Licensing Officer.

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for
correspondence associated with this application (please read guidance note 5)
As in Section C on page 3 of application.

Post town Post Code

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-
mail address (optional)

Notes for Guidance

1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

2. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems
which are included in the grounds for review if available.

3. The application form must be signed.

4. An applicant's agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf
provided that they have actual authority to do so.

5. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this
application.




Your reference:

RECEIVED

METROPOLITAN

POLICE 42 8 l[-\N -ZU'“]

Our reference: MD/21/2010 .

Date:  29th January 2010

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service
The Chaplin Centre Licensing Office
Thurlow Street Walworth Police Station,
London 12-28 Manor Place,
SE17 2DG LONDON,

SE17 3RL

Tel: 020-7232 - 6210 Fax6282

Re: Review of Premises Licence under Section 51 Licensing Act 2003.

HYPNOTIC 75-79 NORWOOD ROAD LONDON SE22 9AA

Dear Sir/Madam

The Metropolitan Police, as a Responsible Authority under the Licensing Act
2003, hereby give notice that we are applying for a review of the Premises
Licence currently held by the above premises under Section 51 Licensing Act
2003.

Enclosed are the Review Application Forms detailing the reasons behind the
application. Police are in the process of obtaining a number of statements and
these will be served to all concerned parties in due course.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at the address shown above if you have any
questions in respect of this application.

Please note that I will be unavailable between 2nd & 19th April 2010.

Paul Compton PC294MD
Licensing Officer (Southwark Nort
Working for d safer Southwark




& Phone: 0207 232 6210
B Mobile: 07990901483

B Fax: 0207 232 6282

E E-mail: paul.compton@met.police.uk

Mail: Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,
12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
SE17 3RL

Working for a safer Southwark



Your reference:

METROPOLITAN
POLICE

Our reference:  MD/2009

Date: 5th October 2009

Mr Lincoln Smith Metropolitan Police Service
Hypnotic Licensing Office
74/79 Norwood Road Walworth Police Station,
London 12-28 Manor Place,
SE24 9AA LONDON,

SE17 3RL

Tel: 020-7232 — 6210 Fax6282

Re; Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

Dear Mr Lincoln Smith

I wrote to you and your business partners in a letter dated 21st September 2009 highlighting the
concerns of Police at how Hypnotic Club was been operated and suggested what actions would need
to be taken to address those concerns. However it would appear from subsequent visits that the
advice of Police has not been acted upon.

On Sunday 4th October 2009 I made a series of visits to your premises between 00.00hrs and
04.00am, speaking to door staff and to Mr Satchel Thompson Smith. Regrettably I discovered that
the premises were operating other than in accordance with the current Premises’ Licence in the
following areas:
e The electronic identification entry system was not being used and not in working order in
contravention of Condition 842.
e Customers were being granted entry to the premises at 03.30am in contravention of
condition 375. :
e Licensable Activities ( Recorded Music) was being provided at 03.40am when the Premises
Licence stipulates that the terminal hour is 03.30am

Should the premises continue to operate other than in accordance with the Premises Licence,
consideration would be given to using powers requiring the premises to close, as afforded under the
Licensing Act 2003 & Criminal Justice & Police Act 2001. It is vital for well-run premises to adhere
to the conditions listed on the Premises Licence and the responsibility lies with the Designated
Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder to ensure compliance.

If you require further information then please contact me at the number shown above.

Working for a safer Southwark



Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer (Southwark North)
& Phone: 0207 232 6210
@& Mobile: 07595011458

B Fax: 0207 232 6282

= E-mail: paul.compton@met.police.uk

Mail: Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,
12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
SE17 3RL

Working for a safer Southwark



Your reference:

Our reference:  MD/2009

Date: 5th October 2009

Mr Satchel Thompson-Smith

METROPOLITAN
POLICE

Metropolitan Police Service

Hypnotic Licensing Office
74/79 Norwood Road Walworth Police Station,
London 12-28 Manor Place,
SE24 9AA LONDON,

SE17 3RL

Tel: 020 -7232 — 6210 Fax6282

Re; Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

Dear Mr Satchel Thompson-Smith

I wrote to you and your business partners in a letter dated 21st September 2009 highlighting the
concerns of Police at how Hypnotic Club was been operated and suggested what actions would need
to be taken to address those concerns. However it would appear from subsequent visits that the
advice of Police has not been acted upon.

On Sunday 4th October 2009 I made a series of visits to your premises between 00.00hrs and
04.00am, speaking to door staff and to Mr Satchel Thompson Smith. Regrettably I discovered that
the premises were operating other than in accordance with the current Premises’ Licence in the
following areas:
e The electronic identification entry system was not being used and not in working order in
contravention of Condition 842.
e Customers were being granted entry to the premises at 03.30am in contravention of
condition 375.
e Licensable Activities ( Recorded Music) was being provided at 03.40am when the Premises
Licence stipulates that the terminal hour is 03.30am

Should the premises continue to operate other than in accordance with the Premises Licence,
consideration would be given to using powers requiring the premises to close, as afforded under the
Licensing Act 2003 & Criminal Justice & Police Act 2001. It is vital for well-run premises to adhere
to the conditions listed on the Premises Licence and the responsibility lies with the Designated
Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder to ensure compliance.

If you require further information then please contact me at the number shown above.

Working for a safer Southwark



Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer (Southwark North)
& Phone: 0207 232 6210
@ Mobile: 07595011458

B Fax: 0207 232 6282

= E-mail: paul.compton@met.police.uk

= Mail: Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,
12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
SE17 3RL

Working for a safer Southwark



Your reference:

METROPOLITAN
POLICE

QOur reference: MD/2009

Date: 5th October 2009

Ms J M Thomas Metropolitan Police Service
Hypnotic Licensing Office
74/79 Norwood Road Walworth Police Station,
London 12-28 Manor Place,
SE24 9AA LONDON,

SE17 3RL

Tel: 020 -7232 — 6210 Fax6282

Re; Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

Dear Ms Thomas

T wrote to you and your business partners in a letter dated 21st September 2009 highlighting the
concerns of Police at how Hypnotic Club was been operated and suggested what actions would need
to be taken to address those concerns. However it would appear from subsequent visits that the
advice of Police has not been acted upon.

On Sunday 4th October 2009 I made a series of visits to your premises between 00.00hrs and
04.00am, speaking to door staff and to Mr Satchel Thompson Smith. Regrettably I discovered that
the premises were operating other than in accordance with the current Premises’ Licence in the
following areas:
e The electronic identification entry system was not being used and not in working order in
contravention of Condition 842.
e Customers were being granted entry to the premises at 03.30am in contravention of
condition 375.
e Licensable Activities ( Recorded Music) was being provided at 03.40am when the Premises
Licence stipulates that the terminal hour is 03.30am

Should the premises continue to operate other than in accordance with the Premises Licence,
consideration would be given to using powers requiring the premises to close, as afforded under the
Licensing Act 2003 & Criminal Justice & Police Act 2001. It is vital for well-run premises to adhere
to the conditions listed on the Premises Licence and the responsibility lies with the Designated
Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder to ensure compliance.

If you require further information then please contact me at the number shown above.

Working for a safer Sounthwark



Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer (Southwark North)
& Phone: 0207 232 6210
& Mobile: 07595011458

B Fax: 0207 232 6282

= E-mail: paul.compton@met.police.uk

=1 Mail: Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,
12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
SE17 3RL

W orking for a safer Sonthwark



Your reference:

Our reference:  MD/2009

Date: 21st September 2009

Mr Lincoln Smith

METROPOLITAN
POLICE

Metropolitan Police Service

Hypnotic Licensing Office
74/79 Norwood Road Walworth Police Station,
London 12-28 Manor Place,
SE24 9AA LONDON,

SE17 3RL

Tel: 020 -7232 — 6210 Fax6282

Re; Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

Dear Mr Smith

It has come to my attention that there is considerable concern amongst local residents and
businesses, that premises that operate in the “Night Time Economy” are having a disproportionate
and detrimental effect upon the Herne Hill in terms of crime & disorder, anti-social behaviour, noise
pollution and litter. Police would expect that those employed in managerial roles of premises that
operate in the night-time economy would ensure that the premises are operated wholly in accordance
with the existing premises licence.

I visited your premises on Saturday 19th September 2009 at 0025am and spoke with Mr Satchel
Thompson-Smith, who informed me that the Electronic ID Entry System was not in operation and
had not been for about the previous two weeks. Condition 842. The system had been made a
condition on the premises licence at the review hearing the previous year and had been upheld at the
recent court proceedings. It is vital that the system is fully operational prior to the premises opening
up to members of the public and to remain open without the system working would be a breach of
your current premises licence.

I made a further visit at 02.50am and found that there was a queue of 7 customers who were
awaiting entry to the premises. Your premises licence, Condition 375, stipulates that there can be no
new entries after 02,00am.

It is vital for well-run premises to adhere to the conditions listed on the Premises Licence and the
responsibility lies with the Designated Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder to
ensure compliance.

If you require further information then please contact me at the number shown above.

Working for a safer Southwark



Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer (Southwark North)
& Phone: 0207 232 6210
& Mobile: 07595011458

B Fax: 0207 232 6282

2 E-mail: paul.compton@met.police.uk

Mail: Licensing Office, Walworth Police Stafion,
12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
SE17 3RL

Working for a safer Southwark



Your reference:

METROPOLITAN
POLICE

Our reference:  MD/2009

Date: 21st September 2009

Ms J M Thomas Metropolitan Police Service
Hypnotic Licensing Office
74/79 Norwood Road Walworth Police Station,
London 12-28 Manor Place,
SE24 9AA LONDON,

SE17 3RL

Tel: 020 -7232 — 6210 Fax6282

Re; Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

Dear Mr Thomas

It has come to my attention that there is considerable concern amongst local residents and
businesses, that premises that operate in the “Night Time Economy” are having a disproportionate
and detrimental effect upon the Herne Hill in terms of crime & disorder, anti-social behaviour, noise
pollution and litter. Police would expect that those employed in managerial roles of premises that
operate in the night-time economy would ensure that the premises are operated wholly in accordance
with the existing premises licence.

I visited your premises on Saturday 19th September 2009 at 0025am and spoke with Mr Satchel
Thompson-Smith, who informed me that the Electronic ID Entry System was not in operation and
had not been for about the previous two weeks. Condition 842. The system had been made a
condition on the premises licence at the review hearing the previous year and had been upheld at the
recent court proceedings. It is vital that the system is fully operational prior to the premises opening
up to members of the public and to remain open without the system working would be a breach of
your current premises licence.

I made a further visit at 02.50am and found that there was a queue of 7 customers who were
awaiting entry to the premises. Your premises licence, Condition 375, stipulates that there can be no
new entries after 02,00am.

It is vital for well-run premises to adhere to the conditions listed on the Premises Licence and the
responsibility lies with the Designated Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder to
ensure compliance.

If you require further information then please contact me at the number shown above.

Working for a safer Southwark



Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer (Southwark North)
& Phone: 0207 232 6210
B Mobile: 07595011458

B Fax: 0207 232 6282

E E-mail: paul.compfon@me‘r.poIice.uk

=] Mail: Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,
12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
SE17 3RL

W orking for a safer Southwark



Your reference:

METROPOLITAN
POLICE

Our reference:  MD/2009

Date: 21st September 2009

Mr Satchel Thompson-Smith Metropolitan Police Service
Hypnotic Licensing Office
74/79 Norwood Road Walworth Police Station,
London 12-28 Manor Place,
SE24 9AA LONDON,

SE17 3RL

Tel: 020 -7232 — 6210 Fax6282

Re; Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

Dear Mr Satchel Thompson-Smith

As you are aware, we have recently discussed that there is considerable concern amongst local
residents and businesses, that premises that operate in the “Night Time Economy” are having a
disproportionate and detrimental effect upon the Herne Hill in terms of crime & disorder, anti-social
behaviour, noise pollution and litter. Police would expect that those employed in managerial roles of

premises that operate in the night-time economy would ensure that the premises are operated wholly
in accordance with the existing premises licence.

I visited your premises on Saturday 19th September 2009 at 0025am and spoke with you, at which
time you informed me that the Electronic ID Entry System was not in operation and had not been for
about the previous two weeks. Condition 842. The system had been made a condition on the
premises licence at the review hearing the previous year and had been upheld at the recent court
proceedings. It is vital that the system is fully operational prior to the premises opening up to

members of the public and to remain open without the system working would be a breach of your
current premises licence.

I made a further visit at 02.50am and found that there was a queue of 7 customers who were
awaiting entry to the premises. Your premises licence, Condition 375, stipulates that there can be no

new entries after 02,00am.

It is vital for well-run premises to adhere to the conditions listed on the Premises Licence and the
responsibility lies with the Designated Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder to
ensure compliance.

If you require further information then please contact me at the number shown above.

Working for a safer Southwark



Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer (Southwark North)
E Phone: 0207 232 6210
& Mobile: 07595011458

B Fax: 0207 232 6282

= E-mail: paul.compton@met.police.uk

Mail: Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,
12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
SE17 3RL

Working for a safer Southwark



CLOSURE NOTICE
{Section 19 of the Criminal Justice and
of Schedule

Details of Notice Service and Pre
Date of the Closure Notice: / /2)
Police Force - Metropolitan

Pefson making the Notice:  Pau

Name (if applicable) & address of
Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road
Details of alleged unauthorised

The grounds for this notice are th
service of this notice premises we
with a licence and there i$ a reaso

The specific alleged use of the pre
likelihood of further use):
Knowingly allowing er carrying
Licensing Act, 2003. Cond 397
Recognition System shall be ins
incleding stall & agents, enteri
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g
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y
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complied with.
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Name: j/ J /‘.f%f%“

AATE freer 1 HAYEN

1se of the Premises [Section

hable likelihood that the premises wi

. miscs to which these grounds apply

“ The premises licence stipulates that
called & maintained in working order
\g the premises during opening hours sh
The premises currently has no working syste

cation for a Sec 21 Clos

¥

(UNLICENSED PREMISES)

Police Act 2001 as amended by Sections 126 & 127
6 of Licensing Act 2003)

mises:

5‘09

Compton PC294MD

the alfected Premiscs:
London SE24 9AA

20(6)(a)i: .
d. or that within the las
¢ undertaking a licensable activity otherwise than in accordance

t the above premises are being use t 24 hys of

1l be so used again in the future.

(details of use, sales and

e g
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at all times. Every person,
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full details }:
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Magistrate’s Court,
d there is no reasonable likelihood that it witl

Act (see overleaf for,

premises has ceased an

at may be taken to ensure this are suggested below.

hd the alleged unaunthorised use of the premises, or prevent it

}e:
fit such time as a Premises Licence or Temp
qales of alcoholic drinks or other licensable activities

orary Event Notice is
until this is

hom the Closure Notice hias heen served:

Signature!




Notds Accompanying This Closure Notice

I A Police (fficer, of an authorised officer from the Local Authority, has decided
under the terms of Section 14 of
the said premises has been operag

to issue this Closure Notiee
o Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 (CIBA). The Notice alleges that
ng itlegally without the anthorisation to sell alcohol in compliance with

the Licensing Act 2003 (‘he Act ), being a licensable activity within the meanmg of Scc. 14 of the Act . 1t

aleo mentions the actions which
unauthorised sale of alcohol, or

thay be taken by the owner or manager of the premises to end the
tp prevent it from FE-0CCurTing,

Gection 20 of the 2001 Act - Closure Orders

2 Your attention is drawn 10 Sectic

i 20 of the 2001 Act, This provides that the Police, or as the case may be

the Local Authority, can take actzon against the said premiscs by applying to a Justice of the Peaee at the

application for a Closure Order

Jocal Magistrates” Court for a Closure Order if the unauthorised sale of alcohol (as alleged in this Closure

Notice) is continuing, 0f there isla reasonable likelihood that the premises will be so usc

d in the future. The

thust be made not fess than 7 days, and not more than 6 months, after the

date on which this Closure Noticde was served.

After an applicatic

)

the applicant, and also the persof OF persens on whom the Closure
the Court on a specified date and time.
against the said premises and do

4 In accordance with the Magsire (e’ Court Act 1980, and under
he tepaily reprosented at the her

Appeals - Section 24 of the 2001 Act

5. An appest against @ decision by
applicatioa for & Closure Ovder

1 for a Closuile Order is made, the Justice of the Peace may issuc @ summons requiring

Notice was served, to atlend & hearing at
At the hearing the Court will consider the applicant’s complaint
ide whether a Closure Order should or should not be made.

the law on human rights, you ar¢ entitied to
ring and o make representations to the Court hefore any decision s taken.

!

the Magistrates” Court to grant 2 Closure Order, or a decision to refuse an
can be made by an affected person 1o the Crown Court within 21 days.

Canlorcement Fowers and Offencds ~ Section 15 of the 2001 Act

6 It is an offence for a person, w

a Closure Order made by the b
to o fine not excecding £20,000

7 itis aleo an sffence for a person wh
closure order made by the cous
of this offence 15 Hable to a fin

8 Police Ofticers and authorised
atl ‘any reasonable tirne’, and
Order (for cxample, to board v

officer raust produce evidency

asked to do so by the owner
G itis an offence for a person ¢

from cxercising these powers.
liable to a fine ot sxeeeding

AATS feou 3 UG

ot reasonable cxecuse, 10 permit a premises 10 be open In contraveniion of
agistrates” Court. Any person found guilty of such an offence wilt be liable
}.or Lo imprisonment for a term not excecding three months, ot to both.

1

o, without reasonable excusc, fails to comply with any other terms of a
t or does an act which contravencs those other terms. Any person convicted
. not excecding £3,000, or to ¢hree months imprisonment, or 1o both.

officers from the Local Authority have the power to enter the said premises
o anything reasonably necessary (o secure compliance with the Closure

p the premises). However, whon exercising this power, the Constable or the
of his authority to enter and also his identity before entering the premises, if
r the ocoupier or person in charge of the premiscs).

inteutionally obstruct Police Officers or authorised Local Authority officers
Any person convicted of obstructing ao authorised Local Authority officer 13

E45 000,




MG 11 (T)

~ RESTRICTED (when complete

WITNESS STATEMENT
(CY Act 1967,8.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3)(a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, 170}
Statement of Pau} Compton PC294MD/MT6623 ....... URN: L
Age if under 18 Over 18............. (if over 18 insert ‘over 187) Qccupation: Police Staff ...

This statement (consisting of: ... 4. pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, 1 shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything in it
which I know to be false, or do not believe fo be true.

Signature: Paul COMPLON ... cvierscmseremrmssemssssrmes o Date: 1st February 2010.......oevvn.

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded \ (supply witness details on rear)

1 am Paul Compton PC294MD/ 176623 and currently posted to the Police Licensing Office at ‘Walworth Police
Station, 12/28 Manor Place, Walworth, London,SE17 3RL. 1 am authorised to represent the Metropolitan Police

in all issues connected with Licensed Premises located within the London Borough of Southwark.

On 29th January 2010 I submitted a review of the Premises Licence held by Mr Lincoln Smith and Mr Satchell
Thompson-Smith in respect of a premises known as Hypnotic ( formerly Brockwells) 75-79 Norwood Road,
London, SE24 9AA, which is operated as a night club. The grounds for the submission of the review are 1) The
Prevention of Crime & Disorder 2) Public Safety 3) Protection of Children From Harm.

Southwark Council, as the local authority and Police have received a considerable number of complaints from
local residents and businesses in respect of a number of licensed premises, including Hypnotic, in the Herne Hill
arca, particualry premises that operate in the night time economy. The complaints conern issues of crime and
disorder, anti-social behaviour and noise and has resulted in joint enforcement visits with collegues from
Southwark Licensing & Safer Neighbourhood Officers along with officers from the neighbouring borough of
Lambeth. A number of public meeting shave been held where the local residents have voiced their concerns,
however many of the complainents feel too intimidated to submit representations in their own name and therefore

1 have been requested to act as a conduit.

I visited Hypnotic Night Club on Saturday 19th September 2009 at 00.25am where 1 discovered that the premises
were not operating in accordance with the conditions as stipulated on the premises licence. The club did not have
a functioning Electronic Identification Entry System and on speaking with Mr Satchell Thompson Smith, the club
manager, had not had a functioning system for the previous two weeks. This particular condition was placed on

the premises licence as the result of Police submitting a previous premises ficence review which was heard by the

P
Signature: A AR SHENAtUIE WIIDESSEA BY:  orrssessassmsss s s
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Continuation of Statement of ~ Paul Compton PC2OAMDIATBE23 ..o

Licensing Sub-Committee on 7th Af)ril 2008. 1 will detail the ﬁrevious review grounds later in this statement.

I left the premises and returned at 02.50am and found customers still being permitted entry with 7 customers in
the queuc at the main front entrance. I sent the entire management team a letter dated 21st September 2009
detailing my visit and suggesting that the management should adhere to the conditions as stipulated on the

premises licence.

On 4th October 2009 I made a series of licensing visits to Hypnotic Night Club between 00.00hrs and 04.00am
and again spoke with Mr Satchel Thompson-Smith were I identified that the premises was operating other than in
accordance with the premises licence:

e The Electronic Identification Entry System was not being used and was not in working order.

e Now Customers were being granted entry to the premises at 03.30am.

e Licensable actvitics (Recorded music) was being provided at 03.40am when the premises licence

stipulates that the terminal hour is 03.3 Oam.

I wrote to the entirc management team in a letter dated 5th October 2009 detailing my visits and suggesting what
actions need to be taken and what were the possible consequences should the operation of the premises not

improve.

On Friday 13th November 2009 I made a further licensing visit to the premises at 23.569m and spoke with Mr
Satchell Thompson-Smith. Again I found that the premises had no functioning Electronic Identification Entry
System, and Mr Satchell Thompson-Smith informed me the system was away for repair. 1 issued Mr Satchell
Thompson-Smith with a Closure Notice under Section 19 Criminal Justice & Police Act 2001 and explained the
consequences should the premises remain open without adhering to all the premises licence conditions. 1 made
enquiries with the company who had supplied the Electronic Identification Entry System, ID Scan, and was
informed that the system had been with them for repair for a nmumber of wecks. I was also informed that Mr
Lincoln Smith had attacnded the offices of ID Scan at 08.00am the following Saturday morning after the issuc of
the Closurc Notice and obtained a replacement system and therefore this negated the need for any further police

action at this juncturc.

On 2nd November 2009 I received a call from the mother of a 16 year old female who had been in the premises
with her 16 vear old girlfriend on 31st October 2009 between 02.00am and 03.30am. During the time her
daughter was in the club she was supplied with intoxicating liquor and subsequenily was the victim to a
kidnapping and assault which is being investigated by DC Keen from Walworth Police Station. Cris 3037087/09

refers. As part of the investigation a statement from obtained from the victim, —GG_—GG—— R ond 2

Signature: Signature witnessed by:
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Continuation of Statementof ~ Paul Compton PC294MD/1 TOB2F o roveeevieieerrreresee s e b e s

copy included with this application. Mark Antill, Operation Superintendent at Walworth Police Station authorised
a covert liconsing visit, Two covert visits were conducted by experienced officers on 12th December 2009 and
16th January 2010. I will not detail the officer’s findings as copies of their statements have been included with
this application. However in précis: the officers found that little of no seatching was being conducted at point of
entry and there was no Electronic Entry System being used and identification was not asked for by door staff.
Once in the premises officers witnessed the open use of illegal controlled drugs, cannabis in all public arcas of the
premises and on one occasion noticed that a member of the door staff was penly smoking a cannabis cigarette

whilst working as a door operative on the main entrance to the club.

As previously stated, Police submitted a previous review of the Promises Licence which was heard by the
Licensing Sub-Committee on 7th April 2008. The grounds for that review were serious incidents of Crime and
Disorder associated with the premises and rosulted in a search warrant under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 being
obtained and executed 8th March 2008 and involved over 200 police officers, during which a viable firearm and
live ammmunition, 4 lock knives and a quantity of iflegal drogs were found.

More applicable to this particular application was the breakdown in terms of age of customers inside the premises
at the time of the execution of the scarch warrant on 8thMarch 2008: 276 customners inside the premises; 112 wore
under 21 years of age; 23 were 20 years old; 28 were 19 years old; 25 were 18 years old and more disturbingly 12
were 17 years old; 15 were 16 years old; 8 were 15 years old and onc 14 year old. The Licensing Sub-Committee
did not revoke the premises licence as requested by Police, but added a number of additional control measures to
the Premises Licence and reduced the hours of operation, This did result in a drastic decrease in crime and
disorder associated with the premises. However over the foliowing months the management of the premises
successfully obtained the return of extended hours through the Magistartes Court on 28th July 2009. Very soon
after obtaining extended hours, on 14th August 2008 at 02.55am a male customer was shot in the leg by a suspect
who discharged five more rounds as he left the premises. The investigation could not obtain details of potential
witnesses as the Electronic Entry Identification System was not in operation. However the victim of this crime
was 19 years of age, which is above the legal age of 18, but at the Licensing Committee Hearing and subscquent
appeal hearing Mr Lincoln Smith, Premiscs Licence Holder, gave live evidence to the court that those over 23
years of age would be prevented from entering the premises. Clearly this undertaking has not been honoured.

(Copy of appeal notice included in papers)

I am aware that the premise does not have the required planning permission to operate as a nightclub and this
matter is ocurrently being proceeded with by officers from Southwarks Planning Department. I realise that
plaaning is not a concemn under the Licensing Act 2003, but it is further cvidence that the management have little

or no regard for the relevant legislation.

Signature: Signature WINESSed DY, oo
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Continuation of Statement of ~ Paul Compton PC2GANMDIATEE23 ..o

Regretably it would appear that the management have little regard for the existing conditions imposed on the
current Premises Licence as it has continuously operated the premises other than in accordance with the premises
ficence. Police have engaged with the management, with the exception of the Designated Premises Supervisor Ms
Jacqueline Thomas who has never been seen in attendance at the premises and has only been contacted by letter.
Therefore the only conclusion that can be made is that there are no additional conditions that could be imposed
upon the Premises Licence that would prevent the premises being associated with serious crime and the only
option, given that the safety of the public is paramount and particulary young persons, is that the Premises

Licence should be revoked.

Signature: ... ( ........................... Signature WIMESSEd BY:  coovverrememse i
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WITNESS STATEMENT

CJ Act 1967, 5.9; MC Act 1980, s5.5A(3)(a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1

Statement of DC WilKiNSOmn .........coovvvee e URN:

Age ifunder 18 Over18 ... (if aver 18 insert ‘over 18%)  Occupation: Police Officer ........cccoveiviii

This statement (consisting of: .... 4 ..... pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything in it
which I know fo be false, or do not believe to be true.

Date: 18th January 2010............

Signature:

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)

On SATURDAY 16TH JANUARY 2010, PC 395GD CHAPMAN and 1 were on duly in plain clothes and
engaged on Covert Licensing visits with a purpose to observe and ascertain whether any licensing faws are being
commitied.

At about 11.00 pm we received a briefing from PC WATERMAN with regards fo HYPNOTIK Wine Bar
(formally known as BROCK WELLS Wine Bar) situated at 75-79 NORWOOD ROAD, HERNE HILL, SE24.

At approximately midnight, PC CHAPMAN and I attended HYNOTIK Wine Bar. On arrival at the venue there
were 110 customers queuing to gain entry into the venue. There was no activity outside the venue concerning the
wine bar. At the entrance door fo the wine bar which was cordoned off by a rope, there was one black female
licensed person displaying her Security Industry Authority (SIA) Identification badge which she wore around her
neck. The black female was then joined by a black male who was also displaying his SIA Identification badge
which he also wore around his neck. Neither the black female nor the male wore high visibility reflective
garments to indicate that both were door supervisors. (Same door supervisors as statement dated 16/12/2009). 1
will describe the door supervisors towards the end of my statement.

Prior to entering the wine bar, I noticed there was a visible poster on the entrance door headed ‘Dress Code dress
smartly, no hoodies, no hats, jeans or trainers’. The same black female door supervisor then asked PC
CHAPMAN and I to open our clutch bags, she quickly glanced inside and proceeded to shine a small torch in our
bags respectively. She did not search our bags. The female door supervisor did not body search us, nor did they
give us a pat down search. Metal weapon detectors or wands were not seen or used. There was no club scan
machine seen or used, however there could possibly have been a search arch on the inside the entrance door. This
came to our attention due to the red and green lights flashing every so often on the inside of the entrance door,

although when the red 1ight flashed, no one was challenged by door staff.

Signature: e e T Signature Witnessed by: oo s
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Continuation of Statement of

We were then directed by the female door staff to enter the wine bar and pointed to a cubicle to the right by the
entrance door that also appeared to be a cloakroom where I noticed a female member of staff sitting down
accepting payment from patrons. T will describe this black female later in my statement.

[ asked the black female how much it was to enter, she stated to me that it was £5.00 per person. We were not
asked for identification. The female accepted £10.00 from PC CHAPMAN for both of us. The male door
supervisor then directed PC CHAPMAN and I to hand our coats over to the same female inside the cubicle for a
fee of £1.00 per coat

Our hands were not marked with a red marker to indicate that we had paid to enter the venue.
Opening hours are between 6.00 pm and 4.00 am.
(Please refer to my statement dated 16th December 2009 for a detailed description of club Jayout).

There are two fire exits in the venue, one at the entrance which was clearly sign posted ‘Fire Exit” and the other
one near to the ladies and gents toilets which was not blocked or obstructed in anyway. The only exit visible was

the entrance.

Near the ladies and gents toilets PC CHAPMAN and 1 noticed there were signs on the door headed ‘NO
DRUGS’, “NO SMOKING” and that there was ‘CCTV in operation’, however apart from the ‘No Smoking” sign,
the other signs do not appear to be displayed anywhere else around the venue. There appears to be a CCTV
camera in the bar area. I saw what I would describe as a dome camera situated on the ceiling which appeared to

be pointing towards the bar staff working behind the bar and the till area.

At about 12.30 am a group of ladies and gentlemen entered the location and were not searched or asked for

identification. There were approximately over 60 people on the dance floor (an equal ratio).

PC CHAPMAN and I then realised that there was also a private birthday party being held at the Wine bar (for a

lady who we now know as Sam who was 41 years old).

At approximately 12.45 am, we noticed that the black female security staff came inside the location with a cake
along with members of Sam’s family and friends and at this point the security staff left the entrance door
unattended.

Signature: (‘w?)
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Continuation of Statement of ST U PP PP PP

Upon going to the tadies toilets, there were 3 cubicles, one of them was not in use and had a handwritten note on
the door displaying ‘Out of Order’ and the other two were in use, but had no locks on the door, nor was there a
toilet attendant present in the bathroom. Both fire exits where clearly displayed by signs and were not
blocked/obstructed. There was seating available inside, but this was very minimal. The second bar area to the
left of the entrance was open to patrons who were dancing in that area but the actual bar itself was closed and not
staffed at any point.

At the bar to the right, the staff were serving drinks in bottles and glasses and it did not appear that drinking water
was not readily available and this bar was staffed by three black males. :

The lighting in the premise was lit by ultra violet lighting. Also there was one black male who walking around
freely with camera taking photos of patrons,

The clientele was 98% black and 2% white - of that it was equal ration of men to women. The age group ranged
from 18 years to about 45 years, although the age limit for the location is 21 years old. Although the dress policy
was “dress smartly, no hoodies, no jeans or trainers” there was clearly people, predominately black males
breaching this policy and were dressed in contravention to the dress code. In particular, one black male put his
hood up, but was not challenged in anyway.

The music being played at the location was a mixture of funky house, old skool, bashment and R ‘n’ B and Rare
Grooves.

Although alcohol was consumed freely, there was one black light skinned lady who did show signs of
drunkenness and possibly under the influence of drugs. The bar staff continued to serve her even though it was
clear that she had had too much to drink. She was never refused alcohol nor was she escorted off the premises.
The black light skinned lady was lifting her dress up and staff and patrons could clearly see her underwear. Some
of the patrons were laughing, the expressions on the faces on some of the patrons showed that they were cleatly
surprised and shocked.

Furthermore, staff was allowing people to go on the dance floor with bottles and glasses.

At 1.08 am, we saw that patrons were being let in the venue without being searched by security staff, paying an
entrance fee, or handing their coats in at the cloakroom.

At about 1.24 am, there were now fwo black females in the cubicle by the entrance door.

At about 1.26 am, security staff at regular intervals patrolled the wine bar, The female security staff entered the
female toilets several times during the night.

After about 2.00 am, the smell of cannabis could be smelt near to the entrance.
At 2.42 am, we saw that people were being let inside the location and were not being searched by the security

staff and the smell of cannabis could still be smelt, and the staff appeared to be happy in letting people go outside
with their drinks and bottles.

Signature< . ; o Signature witnessed DY aeieee e

2003(1)




Paged of 5

Continuation of Statement of DC n Wilkinson ......... SO OTOP TSP SOV PP UTU P PP PSPPSR PRI

I can describe the door staff as follows:-

A black dark skinned female, aged about 40 years old, F5.5 in height, small build, wearing a long puffa jacket,
black trousers with her SIA badge clearly visible around her neck and navy beanie hat which covered her short

plaits.

A black dark skinned male, aged about 35 years old, F59 in height, athletic build, with moustache, wearing
black jacket, black trousers, black beanie hat with his SIA badge clearly visible around his neck.

I can describe the 1st female in the cubicle near the entrance of the venue as being a black brown skinned female
with long hair in a pony tail, dressed in black, about 30 years old, (not sure of her height due to her sitting down
on a chair).

I can describe the 2nd female that joined the 1st female in the cubicle as a black dark skinned female, slim build,
black wavy hair, wearing black top and black trousers, about 23 years old, (not sure of her height due to her
sitting down on a chair).

[ can describe the 1st barman as a black dark skinned male, athletic build, F5.8 in height, late 20s in age, black
cane row hair, wearing black shirt and black trousers.

I can describe the 2nd barman as a black dark skinned male, medium build, F5.9 in height, early 20s in age, low
nol hair cut, wearing black top and black trousers.

I can describe the 3rd barman as a black dark skinned male, athletic build, F'S.8 in height, about 30 years in age,
short plaits, wearing black shirt, black trousers and when leaving the bar arca he was wearing a dark grey puffa
with hood. '

When leaving the location, the amount of patrons who were at the location on the dance floor and by the bar areas
were approximately over 200. There were patrons outside the location smoking cannabis and drinking from
bottles. Door staff did not challenge those patrons.

During the evening PC CHAPMAN and I purchased alcoholic beverages and soft drinks. We only partly
consumed the contents of each bottle and glasses then discarded discreetly around the venue.

PC CHAPMAN and I left the wine bar at about 3.15 am and made our way back to the safety vehicle staffed by
PC WATERMAN who in turn drove us to the local police station where a de-brief was then given of the night’s

events. L%&gﬁ _

............................................................

Signature:
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e it om0

wd i evidence, 1 shall be lable o proseeution 101 have wilfully stated anyting i it

pelieve 1o be frue.

1Ath December 2009 .

LI foupply winness derails on rear)

ecorded

1o on oy moebile phone (issued to me by the Meiropolitan Police Servics)

and later copied and saved in a word docament, which PC CHAPMAN and I can

rpose to observe and ascertain whether any licensing Jaws are being commuited.

AL about 1030 pm we receive

{formally known as }531{,()(1'1(&’\«’1?.? LS Wine bar) situated at 75-79 NORWOOD ROAD, HERNETILL, SF24.
i

Al aporoximately 12.30 am PC PHAPMAN and T attended TTYNOTIK Wine bar. On arrival at the venue there

Wwere no customcis queuing 1o gain entry into the venue. The entrance is one door. There was no activity outside

the venue,

A dark skinned black make, apor
a durk skumed black femade, ap
wilh fur around the hood arca, b

themmsetves as door stall and we

which they wore around their negks.

N high visibility reflective garmhents to indicate that both were door supervisors were worn al all, Both security

door sta{Tworked on the front on

d @ brieling from PC WATERMAN with regards to HYPNOTIC Wine bar

yximately 30 years old, F6°0 in height, medium butld, wearing dark ¢lothing and
sroximately 33 vears old, F5'4 in height, heavy build, wearing black long coat
oih were standing in an arca which was cordoned off by a rope. They identified

e both displaying their Security Industry Authority (SIA) Jdentification Badges

eanee and af certam micrvals hoth of them entered and exited the club.

Shnalur

[20800701 v MG (T

Signature winessed by:



Continuation of Statement of

Page 2 of 3

On the corance door and ou thd glass [ront of the venue PC CHAPMAN and | noticed that there was a visible

poster headed Press Cade’. dres
The female door supervisor ask
proceeded to shine a small torcl
door supervisor did sat body se
not seen or used.

There was no search arch in opes

As we entered the wine bar ther

were aceepting payment from pa

On approaching the cubicie ¥ asked one of the black female stalf how much it was to enler, she asked me for

identificateon, breplicd tho !

identification either 1o which thé hlack female staff replied that was fine and then stated that it was £10.00 per
person o enter. | pave her & 20,00 for PC CHAPMAN and myself,
A dark skinned black man dressed in dark clothing that appeared (0 be sceurity stall (but not displaying SIA

R e . s .
(entification) then marked one of our hands cach with a red marker to indicate that we had paid.

POCHAPMAN and |stood by G

eatering ihe wine bac were neithg

Opening Louss are between 6.00

H

Ou entering the wing bar via th

with 4 two bars in the venue, th

Faed o e feation, ang PC CHAPMAN was next 1o me and also stated she had no

s smartly, no hoodies, no hats, jeans or trainers.
L4 PC CHAPMAN and [ to open our handbags, she guickly ghanced mside and
in our bags respectively. She did not physically search our bags. The femaie

reh us, nor did they give us a pat down search. wictal detectors or wands were

ation. nor was a cleb scan machine seen or usod.

e were two black female stafl inside a cubicle 1o the right hand side wheve they
trons, this also appeared to be a cloakroom area too.

+h

we entrance once we had paid and noticed throughou the night that other persons

1 searched nor did it appear that they were asked for identification in anyway.

pm and 4.00am. i

+ entrance deor the venue is on one floor, here was minimal seating available,

(st bar situated o te right side of the dance flcor as you enier the venue, the

second bar to the feft of the dang
. |
off with heavy doty rope. althot
I

person {that did not appear to be

s
i
:
]
I
;
!
|

i refation 1o the venues dress cokle, although there was a sign outside the venue dictating a strict dress policy, this
i

was clearly not being adhered ¢ as the vast majority of males wore denim jeans, trainers and hooded jumpers.
! JOTTL . L

Most of the females woerd simart !(\ dressed. o particular, one mate put his hood up inside the veaue, bl wias not

chatlenged by stadlio anyway,

¢

As we entered the venue the l?isc Jockey (121} bootly was positioned to the far eng of the dance tlooy withl

seatff) entering this section.

e (loor, with seating available and tables, which appeared to be closed /sectioned

il whilst this section was closed PC CHAPMAN and myself noticed the odd

:
i

Signature:

T




Continuation of Statement of DCj

speakers attached to the walls anfl on the left side of the O] booth were the ladies and gents toilers and on the right
side of the DI booth was a biack door marked “STAFF ON§.Y". The door marked ‘STAFF ONLY" appeared o

lead 10 aceess to the kitchen areajas well as the bar ta the right.
The venne was hit by ultra violethghting,
There are two fire exits in the vdnae, one at the entrance which was clearly sign posted and the other one near 1o

the ladics and gents twilets which was not blocked or obstructed in anyway. The only exit visible was the

cotrance.

In my opinion the approvimald age group of clientele was from 20 - 55 years old. The cthaic group was

LY
i

predominaiely black fumades and blach males, however (iere were a number of white people both female and

male present. The clientele wasimade up of approximaiely 98% black females and males, 2% white females and |
: i
white males. §
Near the ladics and genis foildis PC CHAPMAN and ] noticed there were signs on the door headed TNO
! '
BRUGS . NO SMOKING andithat there was “CCTY in operation’, however apart from the ‘No Smoking’ sign,
i
the other signs do not appear to e displayed anywhere else around the venue.
i

At about 12,45 am there was a nfixture of approximately 100 men aud women on the dance floor.

i
PECCHAPMAN and 1 entered 1‘1}!{: ladies toilets and noticed that there were 3 cubicles and 3 wash basins. Two of

fhe toilets were not in wse. One pf the toilets not in use had its lid cello taped © the base. There were no locks on

(he doors 1o the (oileis, nor was there a toiler altendant present in the ladies toilets.

AL 145 am PC CHAPMAN and [ naticed that the female security member entercd the venue and went inside tie

females toilets and checked eac cubicie.

The music being plaved by aboud 3- 4 ditferent DJs at the venue was a mixture of funky house, old skool, Reggae,
a

Bashment and a3 The vast majority of males and females were drinking and chatting whilst standng and

seated, ; !

PO OCHAPMAN and | naticed ghat there were two black males who were walking around freely with \fidcc:i
cameorders, videoing patrons org the dance Hoor and there were another two black males taking photos of patrons. i
o

i
I
P
H
H

Stenaturg, T L Stopature witnessed Dy? e,

R ERIAN]
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Continuation of Suatement of

PR - e - S

[t appearcd that they had conseaf from the management.

The bar comained alcohol and soft drinks in fridges.

The two bac staif who 1 can desdribe as both dark skinned black mates served aleohol in bottles and glasses at the
bar sittated on the right. T did iptappear dhat drinking water was readily available at cither of the bars

No aleohol was seen sold 1o pergons believed 1o be under the age of 18,

There were no visible licenses displayed in the venue.

At ahout A0 min the seeand Bar that was originally closed/sectioned of was now open and was only selling

hottles of Lpsits and clampagne sod was siafled by 2 black Jumales.

There wat o

5o evideace of any aicohol being served o persons helieved to be under the age of 18 throughout the

whole evening, !

Although alcohol was um\unud freely. there waere no apparent signs of drunkenness by those persons inside the

s dance floor with bottles and glasses which TWOIC |

venue. Staff were allowing ;Jco})le inside the ve
I not being collected as often ag ey should be, causiug then (o monnt up. 1

: i
At about 742 am we soticed at people were being let inside the venue and were not being searched by the
security atafl and the smell of cannabis was very prevalent. The stafl appeared o be happy letting people go

sutside 1o smoke carrying their drinks in plasses and bottles.

Poth mates and females inside ithe venue appeared to be frecly smoking cannabis within the venue, and at one
puiitt the DF announced over the microphone for patrons 10 s10p smoking inside the venue and if they wished 1o

sioke they shoutd do so outsidd.

Outside tie venue shientele wasHreely smeking cannabis, not being challenged by the door team, and at ene point

PCCCHAPMAN and mysell \'\ILHL‘\\( d one menber of the sceurity team which was a black dark skinned male

| . .
proviousty described oy »mqmun fso smoking cannabis,
\

As we were about 1o feave the v{enuc (heve were approximaiely 150 persons inside.

Signature witmessed by

Signature:

M)
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Continuation of Statement of DT Seasth WITKIBEON oo o
i

C\’t:nls./;;;“_?m{u;_ -
P Cae

s —

During the evening PC CHAPMAN and 1 purchased alcoholic beverages and soft drinks.  We only partly

censumed the contents of each bpttle and glasses then discarded discreetly around the venue.

PC CHAPMAN and 1 left the wine bar al about 3.00 am and made our way back o the safety vehicle staffed by

PCOWATERMAN who in turmn

drove us 10 the local police station where a de-bricf was given of the night’s

Sigaature:

200

Sipnature witnessed by: SRR UP ORI PPPPPP TR



(Ma 1)
WITNESS STATEMENT
CJ Act 1967, 5.9 MC Alct 1980, ss.5A(3)(a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1
Statement of PC CHAPMAN 395G v URN: 01 GN 09
Age if under 18 Overi8..... {if over 18 ingert ‘over 18"y Occupation: Police Officer...........cunn
This statement (consisting of: ... 4}... pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and |

wiake it knowing that, if it is 1endergd in-evidence, T shall be lable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated anything in 1t
which I know to be false, or do not pelieve w be frue.

%U)Q‘%féﬁ‘”ﬁm I e e Aok S

Signature:

Tick if witness evidence iy visually rdeorded Lv csupply witness detuils on rear)
Original neies were dicreniy maide on my moebile phore (which is my owri personel phone and not 1ssued o me

by the Metropolitan Police S{:rvfccf) during the course of the cvening and later copied and saved i a word

document, which mysell and DC ‘;W?I.,K}NSON I can refer,

On SATURDAY 127TH DICEM ;53’1.?.3'{ 2009, 1 was on duty in plain clothes in company of DC WILKINSON as
part of a Covert Licensing \fisilsé The reason for this was to ascertain whether any licensing laws were being
adhered o, At approximately 22?;30 hours we received a bricfing from PC WATERMAN ol CO14 with repards
10 a wine bar cailed 11‘1’}’?\!(_)’1"[%{. This wine bar was formally known as BROCKWELLS Wine Bar and i3
situated at 73-79 NORWOOD R(%AD, HERNE HILL, SE24.

At approxamately 00:30 hours, Dé, WILKINSON and I attended HYPNOTTK Wine Bar. When we amved at the
venue there were no customers oéul;sidc queuing to gain entry into the location. There were TWO (2) people by
the eniry of the door and they aispcared to be staff from the premises. One of them was a dark skinned black
male, approximately 30 years O]d; £6°0 in height, medium build, wearing dark clothing and a dark skinned black
female, approximately 35 years }yld, ['5°4 in height, heavy build, wearing black long coal with fur arcund the

hood area, both were standing in n arca which was cordoned off by a rope.

They identified themselves as door staff and were both displaying their Security Industry Authority {SIA)

fdentification Radges which they wore around their necks,  However both individuals were not wearing high

visibility reflecinve

garments (o irdicaic that both were door supervisors were worn at all. Both sceurity door staff

worked on the frout enirance and %t ceriain intervals both of them entered and exited the club.

Signature:

F2000/0701). MG 11LT)

ymmam s of
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Continuation of Statement of ., IC. . .C-Hf.\ PHAMN. giL G0 OO PO PRI

]

H

On the entrance door and on the j;?lass front of the venue, 1 noticed there was a poster stating the dress code for the

venue, The poster said “ress
then asked me and DC WILKIN

doing so with a torch. Af no poi

ode’, dress smartly, no hoodies, no hats, jeans or trainers.” The {emale door statf
SON to apen our bags, which we did. She then hastily looked inside our bags

it did she place her hands inside our bags to physically search them nor did she

bady search us. 1 noticed at thislpoint there were no metal detectors or wands which I would normally associate

with door staff when entering a premises like this. Furthermore, there was no search arch i operation or a club

scan machine seen or used, |

Upon entering the location, therel were TWO (2) black female staff in a cubicle to the right hand side where they

were they were accepling paymenis customers. This cubicle also appeared (o be a cloakroom area as well, DC

WILKINSON ashed on of the blck fomale how much entry was, At this point she asked her for identification,
)

which DC W ILKIMEDN enticd %E}L‘m’; she did not have any on her persen. She then asked me the same and I also

stated that t had none on me cithé:r. The black female said it was fine and stated that it was L10.00 per person o

gain eatry to the wine bar. DC V‘EJTLK INSON gave her £20.00 for both of us. Just as we were about to enter and

biack male dressed in black wim appeared 10 be some sort of sccurity staff, however not displaying SIA

tdentification marked one of our hands cach with a red indelible marker (o show we had paid our eniry fee,

DO WILEINSON and T positioned ourselves by the entrance once we had paid. We could siil see the security

staff by the door and naticed thit throughout the night, other people who were entering the location were not
being searched by them nor wx«’hcrit they beng asked for identification by the two black females in the cubicle.

’ 1

The layout of the wine bar by means of the entrance door to the venue is on onc floor. There was very wanimal |
scating at the venue and there weére (wo bars at (he location with the dance floor in the middle of both. 'The first
bar was to the right of the dam;c1 floor as you enter and the other bar was to the left. This had seating available
and table, however it appeared (o be closed as it was sectioned of by a rope. Although both DC WILKINSON

and mysell noticed a few people gntering this section and they did not appeared to be staff.

With regards (o the venues dressicode even though the sign clearly stated it had a strict dress policy; this was not

being followed by a majority oflthose inside the venue, By this most of the males were wearing denim jeans,
i

trainers and hoodsd tops, but the females were dressed tidity. There was one particular black male who put his

hood up on his tp, but was not challenged or spoken to by any of the staff at the venue.
g ¥ any

i
i
i
i

)

0o
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Continuation of Statement of {)fl{(HﬂPHﬁN\?)%Cm ...................................................... e

The IDJ was positioned at the far c‘!nd of the dance loor with the speakers attached to the walls and on the Teft side
ol the DJ both where there were i%hc male and female toilets (females on the left and males on the right). Beside
the males toilets there was a i)%acik door which had a sign on the door saying “STAFT ONLY.” This seemed to
lead to access 1o the kitchen aredg as well as the bar 1o the right. There were two fire exits at the location, one
being the entrance which was cledrly sign posted and the other being near to whete the toilets were. Both of these

exits were not blocked or obsiructed in anyway.

In my view the age group of those inside the location was from 20-55 vears old. The ethnic group was

predominatety black females and black mates, although there were a few whitc people both male and females. In

percentage wise, the ratio was approximaiely 98 % black females and males and 2% white females and white

|
males. !

On the fire exit door at the rear, there was a sign on the door stating “No Drugs, No Smoking™ and that there was
also COTY present and in operation. This appeared 1o be the only sign stating this and was the only one that was
displayed v the vatue. At approtimalely 00:45 hours there was approximately 100 men and women on the dance

floor, but nobady in the roped offlarca to the bar area on the left.

When [ and DC WILKINGON cznzi(r.red the toilets, there were 3 cubicles and 3 wash basin, Two of 1he wilets were
not in use and one of them had s%llotape over seal. In addition fo this there were no lacks of the toilet door and
there was pot loiler attendant present in the ladies toilets. At approximately U 45 hours, we noticed that the
femmale securily staif that was on fihc entrance door of the venue came inside the female toilets and checked each
cubicle, The music thal was beir%; piayed at the location was being played by 3- 4 dilterent DI's one going by the

name of DRAMA. The music wai;; a mixiure of funky house, old skool, bashment, Reggae and R'n’B,

We noticed that ihere were two éblack mates who were walking around free with video camcorders, who were
recording people who were on l}';e dancelloor. Turthermore there were two black males taking photos of people
throughoui the club, and at no 1)%11"1& were challenged in anyway which led me to believe they had consent from
the managenent, :

i
1

Toth bars contained aleohsl and soft beverages in fhe [ridge. There was two black male bar stall to the right, and
they were serving aleohol i botiles and glasses, However drinking water did not appear to be readily available at
cither of (he bars and 8t no point &id | sce alcohol being sold fo persons believed to be under the age of 18 years

old nor did we see visible licences displayed in the venue.

//2/ -
Signature: ﬂ{? )@ LA @K}A&Y) Signature wimessed DYD e
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Continyation of Statement of

At approximately 02:30 hours, t]{e other bar 10 right of the dancefloor which was originally closed/sectioned off
was now epened and only selling bottles of alcohol. This bar was being manned by (wo black females. Agan

there was no evidence of under age selling of aleohol in this bar or the other bar throughout the night.

Even though alcohol was being chnsumed liberally, there was no evidence of drunkenness by the clientele mside
the venue. In addition to this, stfl was not stopping people in anyway going on the dancefloor with bottles and
plasses, which in twn ted to glasfes not being collected as often as they have been and them mounting up around

the danceiloor

At approximately 0242 hours, we noticed that more people were artiving at the venue and were not being
j . . .
searched by the seeusdty sinfT and the sract! of cannabis had become very strong. The seourity staff appeared to be

content in foding peonky fvave thi Jocation (o go outside 1o smoke with their drinks n glasses and bottles.

Pue to the swong smeh of i‘.‘Eii'lE'[%i'zbiS, at ene point the DI made announcement over the nwsic requesting that
peaple inside the venue were m)}: to smoke inside and were Lo go outside if they wished 10 do su. 1 could see
outside thal peopie were nn:'es‘enfvcdly smoking cannabis and not being challenged by the door securily staft and
at one point both mysel! and D(f'.‘é\fv’ ILKINSON witnessed onc of the member of sceurity team which was a black
dark skinmed male who 1 had saw‘; earlier on and described also smoking canxnabis.

As we were ahout 1o leave the ilocation, | woutd say there was approximately 150 people inside.  During the
course of ihe evening DC W]‘I;KINSON and T purchased alcoholic and soft beverages. However we only

partially consumed each bottle arid glass and the rest was discarded inconspicuously around the location.

|
b

DC WILKINSON and 1 left the location at approximately 0300 hours and made our way back to the safetys

vehicle statfed by PC VJA’)‘EER{VI;-‘\N who picked us up a1 a tocation nearby and drove us lo the fncal pelice

station where a debrief was giverj of the nights events,

S03(0
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statement ofi......27¢

Age if under 18:..... kb ............. {

C) Act 1967, 5.9; MC Act 1980, $5.5A(3) (8) and 5B; Crimina

‘ - R
{ over 18 insert ‘over 187 Occupation: STO()&L)T .......................

WITNESS STATEMENT

{ Procedure Rules 2005, flule 27.1

on L

anything which § know 1o be {alse, ©

Signatuse:. SREG—— SR

This statement (consirsi'ing of 6 page(s) each signed by me
| make it knowing that, if it is tendeared in evidence, | shall

Y is true to the best of my knowledge and beliel and
be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully slated in it,

do not believe Lo be true.

Tick if witness evidence is visually rec
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- RESTRICTED (when complete)

WITNESS STATEMENT

CJ Act 1967, 5.9; MC Act 1980, $5.5A(3)(a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1

Statement of Stephen McNALLY ..o URN:

Age ifunder 1§ Over18.............. (il over 18 insest ‘over 18%) Occupation: PC396RG ...

This statement (consisting of: ... 1...... pages cach signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and 1
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, [ shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated anything in it
which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

SIZNALUTET e Date: e

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded {supply witness details on rear)

I am a Police Licensing Officer and, prior to my transfer to the London Borough of Greenwich, was one of
two Police Officers responsible for all liquor-licensed premises within the London Borough of Southwark.

Whilst in that role on 4™ February 2009 I received an application from Lincoln Smith to vary the Premises
Licence at Hypnotik, 75-79 Norwood Road, SE24 SAA. These premises had been subject to a Licence
Review in 2008 the result of which was that the permitted hours for the licensable activities af the
premises had been reduced. I replied to Mr Smith's legal representative - Tammi Stewart - on 15™
February 2009 suggesting various conditions that Police would be seeking to be added to any variation that
may be granted by Southwark Council's Licensing Committee. Mrs Stewart replied on 18™ March 2009
agreeing to all of the requested conditions. As the matter had, from a Police perspective, therefore been
conciliated I subsequently withdrew the Police representation to the variation application on 20™ March
2009. Since the initial review hearing and the reduction in hours it imposed a large amount of crime and
disorder that had been previously associated with the premises had ceased and it appeared that the
reduced operating times were not attractive to those intent on causing such problems at or around at the

premises.

Signature:

[2006/07(1): MG 11(T)|
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RESTRICTED (when complete)

uSeleiele

Witness contact details

Home address:  Eltham Police Station, 20 Well Hall Road, LONAOn ...t
.......................................................................................................................................................... Postcode: SE96SF........
Home telephone number Work telephone number 020 8284 6682 ...
Mobile/pager number Email address: stephen.mcnally@met.pnn.police.uk........
Preferred means of contact:  Lic@nsing OFfiCe ... e e
Male / Female-(delete as applicable) Date and place of bitth: o
FOrmer name: .o, Ethnicity Code (16+1): i Religion/belief: ..o
Dates of witness DON-availahIlIEY eeoriiiii e B b RS e e e s a b b RS e R e

...................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Witness care
a) Is the witness willing and likely to attend court? Yes. If ‘“No’, include reason{s) on MG6.

What can be done to ensure attendance?

c) Does the witness require a Special Measures Assessment as a vulnerable or intimidated witness?
No. If “Yes’ submit MG2 with file.

d) Does the witness have any specific care needs? No. If “Yes’ what are they? (Disavility, heaitheare, childeare, transport, , language difficulties,
visually impaired, restricled mobility or other concerns?)

Witness Consent (for witness completion)

a) The criminal justice process and Victim Personal Statement scheme (victims only) has Yes No
been explained to me I
b) I have been given the Victim Personal Statement leaflet Yes No
c) [ have been given the leaflet ‘Giving a witness statement to police - what happens next?”  Yes No
[ consent to police having access to my medical record(s) in refation to this matter: Yes No N/A
{obtamed in accordance with local praclice)
¢} I consent to my medical record in relation to this matter being disclosed to the defence: Yes i No N/A i
£ I consent to the statement being disciosed for the purposes of civil proceedings e.g. child Yes i No

care proceedings, CICA

2) The information recorded above will be disclosed to the Witness Service so they can offer
help and support, unless you ask them not to. Tick this box to decline their services:

Signature 0F WINESS: et s Print nAMe, oo
Signature of parent/guardian/appropriate adult: ... Print name: ...
Address and telephone number if different from above:
Statement taken by (print name): PC 396RG 179822 Stephen McNALLY ....... Station:  Elham........ccimmcccciiininnn,
Time and PlAcE STALEMENL TAKENI  oiiiiiie it e et b s e sa e s r b G0 a2 e e eas s e R et e e e s e ee s seesme s et e e b hebe e s b e s es e ereeaes

2006/07(1): MG 11(T)
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IN THE CAMBERWELL GREEN MAGISTRATES COURT

HYPNOTIK BAR & RESTAURANT (APPELLANT)

-V-

LONDON BORQUGH OF SOUTHWARK (RESPONDENT)

ATTENDANCE NOTE
JUDGEMENT
28™ July 2009

Coram: District Judge Zani
Contra: Mr, Lopez

1. In delivering judgement, District Judge Zani ruled in favour of the
Appellant and the appeal was allowad.

[

A copy of the handwritten judgement is enclosed. Given the evidence
before the Court, the judgement is Unsurprising and entirely logical i
disappointing for local residents,

3. The Appellant seeks costs. The District Judge acknowledged the
Appeliant had a right to apply but commentad that in his experience, costs
were not pursued, The Judge requested the Respondent Solicitor faise
with the Sclicitor for the Appellant. The Appellant's costs schedule is
enclosed. Should it not be possible 16 reach agreement, the matter shauld
return to court having been reserved to District Jutge Zani,

4./ Should you require further assistance please do not hesitate to conlac
e.
\ i
Laban Leake
Fumival Chambers 28" July 2609
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